HK$2,297,000 (2000 — approximately HK$6,966,000) and the weighted average

number of approximately 404,857,000 shares (2000 — 280,400,000 shares) in issue

during the period.

In determining the weighted average number of shares, 276,900,000 shares issued by

way of a capitalization of the share premium account of the Company at the close of

business on 3rd October 2000 were deemed to have been issued since 1st April 2000.

The dilutive earnings per share for the three months ended 30th June 2001 is not

presented as the exercise of the conversion right of the convertible note issued by the

Company would have an anti-dilutive effect.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the three months ended 30th June

2000 is based on the unaudited profit attributable to shareholders of approximately

HK$6,966,000 and on approximately 284,285,000 shares, being the weighted average

number of shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for the effects of capitalization

issue as mentioned in the above paragraph and all potential dilutive shares.

e. Movements in reserves

The movements in reserves for the three months ended 30th June 2000 are as follows:

Share Capital Retained
Premium Reserve Profits Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance, 1st April 2000 — — 18,116 18,116

Effect of the Group Reorganization — 10,033 — 10,033

Profits for the three months ended

30th June 2000 — — 6,966 6,966

Special dividend — — (18,116) (18,116)

Balance, 30th June 2000 — 10,033 6,966 16,999

The movements in reserves for the three months ended 30th June 2001 are as follows:

Share Capital Retained
Premium Reserve Profits Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance, 1st April 2001 32,879 10,033 32,050 74,962

Premium on issuance of

ordinary shares 11,900 — — 11,900

Share issuance expenses (939) — — (939)

Profits for the three months ended

30th June 2001 — — 2,297 2,297

Balance, 30th June 2001 43,840 10,033 34,347 88,220

21030138¡]E –d • Œ» ¡^ 15/08/2001, 7:26 PM3

4

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the three
months ended 30th June 2001 (2000 a special  dividend of approximately
HK$18,116,000).

BUSINESS REVIEW

During the period under review, the Group was principally engaged in the
provision of management and administrative services to private medical and dental
practitioners, licensing of the name “Town Health Centre” and operations of its
own dental practices. As at 30th June 2001, the Group licenses, manages and / or
operates a total of 25 medical centres, 3 integrated medical centres and 14 dental